## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM706822

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	05/18/2021
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900664514

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Newport Harbor Nautical Museum AKA ExplorOcean		10/19/2021	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Balboa Fun Zone Company LLC	
Street Address:	151 Innovation Drive	
City:	Irvine	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92617	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86252992	INSPIRE EDUCATE EXPLORE

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 9497834801

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9497834800

**Email:** ftukhi@westcoastuniversity.edu

Correspondent Name: Faheem A. Tukhi, Esq.
Address Line 1: 151 Innovation Drive

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92617

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Faheem A. Tukhi, Esq.
SIGNATURE:	/faheemtukhi/
DATE SIGNED:	02/07/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=NHNM Assignment of IP Agreement (10-19-21)#page1.tif source=NHNM Assignment of IP Agreement (10-19-21)#page2.tif source=NHNM Assignment of IP Agreement (10-19-21)#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007554 FRAME: 0243

900674231

## CONVEYANCE AND ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Conveyance and Assignment of Intellectual Property ("Assignment") is entered into this 19th day of October, 2021, by and between Newport Harbor Nautical Museum AKA ExplorOcean, a California non-profit public benefit corporation ("Assignor") and Balboa Fun Zone Company LLC, a California limited liability company ("Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Parties."

# I. <u>RECITALS</u>

WHEREAS, on May 18, 2021, Discovery Science Center of Orange County, a California non-profit public benefit corporation and Assignor's parent company, entered into a written Purchase and Sale Agreement with Assignee's parent company whereby it conveyed to Assignee, for good and valuable consideration, *inter alia*, real property and all intangible matters that included but is not limited to trade names and other identifying material relating to the Balboa Fun Zone area located in Newport Beach, Orange County, California ("Balboa Fun Zone") (*see* Exhibit A attached hereto);

**WHEREAS**, in connection with the Purchase and Sale Agreement referenced above, the Assignor intends to convey and assign to Assignee all of its interest in any and all intellectual property it possesses, including but not limited to trademarks, copyrights, word marks, and service marks relating to the Balboa Fun Zone;

WHEREAS, the conveyance, transfer, and assignment to Assignee of all interest that Assignor has in any and all intellectual property it possesses, including but not limited to trademarks, copyrights, word marks, and service marks relating to the Balboa Fun Zone, is germane, imperative, and necessary to Assignee's purchase, acquisition, revitalization, and continued successful operation of the Balboa Fun Zone;

**WHEREAS**, Assignor hereby conveys and assigns all of its rights and interests in the word mark "FUN ZONE," Serial Number 85310283, to Assignee;

WHEREAS, Assignor hereby conveys and assigns all of its rights and interests in the word mark "INSPIRE EDUCATE EXPLORE," Serial Number 86252992, to Assignee; (together with FUN ZONE, hereinafter referred to as "Trademarks") and

WHEREAS, the Parties have entered into this Agreement for Assignor to convey and assign to Assignee all of Assignor's rights and interests in the word marks "FUN ZONE" (Serial Number 85310283) and "INSPIRE EDUCATE EXPLORE" (Serial Number 86252992) and to facilitate the formal transfer and (re)assignment of the same by the United States Patent and Trademark Office from the Assignor to the Assignee.

Page 1 of 3

# II. STIPULATION

**NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED** by and between Assignor Newport Harbor Nautical Museum AKA ExplorOcean and Assignee Balboa Fun Zone Company LLC, that:

Assignor hereby conveys and assigns to Assignee all interest, rights, and possession that Assignor has in any and all intellectual property relating to the Balboa Fun Zone, including but not limited to trademarks, copyrights, word marks, and service marks;

Assignor hereby conveys and assigns to Assignee all interest, rights, and possession that Assignor has in the word mark "INSPIRE EDUCATE EXPLORE," Serial Number 86252992; and

Assignor hereby conveys and assigns to Assignee all interest, rights, and possession that Assignor has in the word mark "FUN ZONE," Serial Number 85310283.

Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, and all rights and privileges pertaining to said Trademarks in conformance with 15 U.S.C. §1060; 37 C.F.R. §3.16, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, including all income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or receivable in respect of the Trademarks, and all causes of action (either in law or equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present, and future infringements, misappropriations, or dilutions of the rights assigned to Assignee hereunder, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

## IT IS SO STIPULATED.

DATED: October 19, 2021

NEWPORT HARBOR NAUTICAL MUSEUM AKA EXPLOROCEAN, a California non-profit public benefit corporation

, ,,,	Composition of the composition o
By:	Mance Christianson
Its:	CF0

DATED: October 19, 2021	BALBOA FUN ZONE COMPANY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company  Composigned by:
	By: Darryl Lycett
	Manager Its:

Page 3 of 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 007554 FRAME: 0246